

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

BEN HANSEN

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH

Defendant-Appellee.

Court of Appeals No. 278074

Ingham Circuit Court
No. 06-1033-CZ

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey (P24215)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Thomas Quasarano (P27982)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
State Operations Division
(517) 373-1162

Dated: January 7, 2008

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Basis of Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.....	iv
Counter-Statement of Questions Involved.....	v
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument	2
I. The trial court properly dismissed Plaintiff-Appellant's complaint alleging jurisdiction solely under the FOIA.....	2
A. Standard of Review.....	2
B. Preservation of Issue.....	2
C. Analysis.....	2
1. Defendant's affirmative defenses filed with the trial court.....	2
2. The records at issue are exempt from public disclosure because they constitute Pharmacy Quality Improvement Project records.....	3
II. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in granting Defendant's motion for costs, expenses, and attorney fees.....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Preservation of Issue.....	8
C. Analysis.....	8
Conclusion and Relief Sought	12

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Clerical-Technical Union v Bd of Trustees of Michigan State Univ</i> , 190 Mich App 300, 303; 476 NW2d 373 (1991);.....	1
<i>Dressel v Ameribank</i> , 468 Mich 557, 561; 664 NW2d 151 (2003).....	2
<i>Evening News Ass'n v City of Troy</i> , 417 Mich 481, 502-503, 516; 339 NW2d 421 (1983).	7
<i>Evening News Ass'n</i> , 417 Mich at 516.	8
<i>Feyz v Mercy Memorial Hosp</i> , 475 Mich 663, 681-683; 719 NW2d 1 (2006).	7
<i>Maldonado v Ford Motor Company</i> , 476 Mich 372, 388; 719 NW2d 809 (2006).....	8
<i>Mullin v Detroit Police Dep't</i> , 133 Mich App 46, 52-53; 348 NW2d 708 (1984).	1
<i>Phinney v Perlmutter</i> , 222 Mich App 513, 544; 564 NW2d 532 (1997).....	2
<i>Riethmiller v Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 151 Mich App 188, 203; 390 NW2d 227 (1986).....	8
<i>State Employees Ass'n v Dep't of Mgt and Budget</i> , 428 Mich 104, 121, 125-126; 405 NW2d 606 (1987)	1
Statutes	
Freedom of Information Act, 1976 PA 442, 10(1)(b); MCL 15.240(1)(b).....	v
MCL 15.232(e)(i).....	4
MCL 15.235(4)(a).....	3
MCL 15.235(4)(b).....	3
MCL 15.240(1)	1
MCL 15.240(1)(b).....	v, 2

MCL 15.240.....	10
MCL 15.243(1)(d).....	5, 6
MCL 331.531 <i>et seq</i>	5, 6, 7, 8
MCL 331.532.....	5
MCL 331.533.....	4
MCL 600.2591.....	9
 Rules	
MCR 2.113(A).....	9
MCR 2.114(D)(1), (2), and (3)	9
MCR 2.114(E).....	9
MCR 2.114(F).....	9
MCR 2.625(A)(2)	9
MCR 7.203(A)(1).	iv
